

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/5/2018 2:08 PM  
No. 35457-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT  
v.

SHAUN PAUL DAVIS, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL  
Prosecuting Attorney

Anastasiya E. Krotoff  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

**INDEX**

**I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**II. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2**

    Substantive facts. .... 3

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6**

    A. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AT TRIAL TO ESTABLISH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT..... 6

    B. MR. DAVIS FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN BY THE TRIAL COURT; IT WAS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR FOR THE COURT TO OMIT THE INSTRUCTION; AND ANY ERROR WAS WAIVED..... 12

        1. The defendant may not raise an alleged error in the instructions because it is not a manifest constitutional error and was not objected to below. .... 12

        2. Assuming a manifest constitutional error occurred, it was invited error. .... 16

    C. THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IS ANALOGOUS TO AN ELEMENT IN THE “TO CONVICT” INSTRUCTION; JURORS WERE INSTRUCTED THAT EACH ELEMENT MUST BE PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT; AND ANY ERROR IS HARMLESS..... 18

        1. No error occurred because the State’s burden was conveyed throughout trial. .... 18

        2. Any error was harmless and not per se reversible structural error..... 24

D.	THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO CORRECT A SCRIVENER’S ERROR ON THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE.....	29
E.	UNLESS THE DEFENDANT’S FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE IMPROVED SINCE THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER OF INDIGENCY WAS ENTERED, RAP 14.2 PROVIDES THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF INDIGENCY REMAINS IN EFFECT THROUGHOUT HIS APPEAL.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Patu</i> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	22
<i>Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982) .....	18
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	27
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 167 Wn. App. 113, 271 P.3d 400 (2012) .....	28
<i>State v. Braithwaite</i> , 34 Wn. App. 71 5, 667 P.2d 82 (1983) .....	26
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	14
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 31 Wn. App. 165, 639 P.2d 863, <i>review denied</i> , 97 Wn.2d 1018 (1982).....	26
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 94 Wn.2d 170, 174, 615 P.2d 465 (1980).....	21
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 114 Wn.2d 59, 785 P.2d 808 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Guzman Nuñez</i> , 160 Wn. App. 150, 248 P.3d 103 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009) .....	27
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	16
<i>State v. Hood</i> , 196 Wn. App. 127, 382 P.3d 710 (2016) .....	17
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012) .....	20, 25
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	14
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	21

<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	8
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 174 Wn. App. 359, 298 P.3d 785 (2013) .....	21
<i>State v. Strine</i> , 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Stubbs</i> , 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010) .....	7
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	16
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 107 Wn. App. 373, 28 P.3d 780 (2001).....	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	8
<i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010).....	20
<i>State v. Willouahby</i> , 29 Wn. App. 828, 630 P.2d 1387, <i>review denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1018 (1981).....	26
<i>State v. Winings</i> , 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005) .....	16
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007) .....	7, 8

#### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) .....	19
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 494 (1991) .....	24
<i>Brulay v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 345 (9th Cir. 1967) .....	10
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	19
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed.2d 122 (1984) .....	24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999) .....	19, 24, 25

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993) .....	22, 25
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749 (1927) .....	24
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 58 F.3d 1414 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254, 106 S.Ct. 617, 88 L.Ed.2d 598 (1986) .....	24
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984) .....	25
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006) .....	19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	19
-----------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.585 .....	7
RCW 9.94A.834 .....	7, 8

**RULES**

CrR 6.15 .....	14
RAP 14.2 .....	30, 31
RAP 2.5 .....	12

**OTHER**

11 Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 0.10 .....	27
11A Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Criminal 160.00 (3d ed. 2008) .....	27
